
Section 1030.115  Change-of-Address 

a)	Pursuant to IVC Section 6-116, a person who changes address must inform the Secretary of State in writing within 10 days after the change.  After proper notification of change of address, the address shall be changed on the driver's license file. 

b)	To notify the Department of an address change, an individual may go to a Driver Services Facility and the address change will be made to the driver's license file at that time. Address changes may also be completed electronically on the Secretary of State's official website.

c)	Certain documents will be considered acceptable for notification of an address change if mailed to the Department.  Correspondence from the person, the individual's attorney, or an immediate family member will be acceptable documentation.  The Department shall also change the address on the driver's license file if one of the following is received:  post office change-of-address card, Secretary of State change-of-address card, Secretary of State Judicial Request to Suppress Personal Information form, court documents with "new address" written on them, certificates of insurance with a different address, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Auto Emission postcards, a monitoring device driving permit order, or money orders reflecting new address. 

d)	Documents not acceptable as notification to the Department of an address change include the following:  conviction reports; failure to appear notices; statutory summary suspension sworn reports (unless there is an out-of-state address indicated on the statutory summary suspension sworn report that corresponds with the out-of-state address reported to the Department when the driver's license was surrendered out-of-state and returned to Illinois); court transcripts (unless "new address" is written on documents); accident reports; or addresses on checks unless "new address" is specified. 

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 9020, effective July 1, 2024)
